
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 1st November 2011. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes.  
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 10th 
November 2011, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. HOUSING BENEFIT CHANGES AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACT 
ON HUNTINGDONSHIRE  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 

 To receive a joint report by the Heads of Customer and Housing 
Services on the potential impact of housing benefit changes upon 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

Mrs J Barber / 
J Collen 
388105 / 
388220 

5. NHS CONSULTATION - PROPOSED REDESIGN OF MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES ACROSS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH  (Pages 17 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a response to NHS Cambridgeshire’s consultation on the 
Redesign of Mental Health Services in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough. 
 
20 Minutes. 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
 

6. VOLUNTARY SECTOR WORKING GROUP  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 

 To receive a report on recent meetings of the Voluntary Sector 
Working Group. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 

 To receive a report on a recent meeting of the Neighbourhood 
Forums Working Group. 
 
1
[...]
tact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1 
November 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, 

Mrs J A Dew, J J Dutton, Mrs P A Jordan, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs D C Reynolds 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor I C Bates 
and Mr R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas. 

 
 
51. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th October 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor K M Baker declared a personal interest in Minute No. 54 by 
virtue of being a Trustee of Shopmobility, Huntingdon. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
54 by virtue of being a volunteer for the Huntingdonshire Citizens 
Advice Bureau. 
 
Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 54 by 
virtue of being a Director of the Huntingdonshire Citizens Advice 
Bureau and his membership of the Hunts Forum of Voluntary 
Organisations. 
 
Councillor S Akthar declared a personal interest in Minute No. 60 as 
Vice-Chairman of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

53. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st November 2011 to 29th February 2012. In noting the 
addition of the item entitled Voluntary Sector Support, the Panel 
requested sight of the report prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

54. VOLUNTARY SECTOR   
 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, and Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for 
Healthy and Active Communities, were in attendance for 

Agenda Item 1

1



consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report containing the findings of the 
Voluntary Sector Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). The Working Group had been tasked by the Panel to 
investigate the social value of the functions performed by the 
voluntary organisations that have Service Level Agreements (SLA) 
with the Council. It had received evidence from all the organisations 
and Members had concluded that they made a valuable contribution 
to the Council’s aims. The Council’s financial challenges were 
recognised and the recommendations made took them into account. 
 
In light of the Council’s current financial position, Councillor Mrs D C 
Reynolds restated that when considering the terms of any future 
agreements the Co
[...]
 been recorded to date. 
Members were advised to treat the figures with caution as they were 
not regarded as being statistically reliable. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was reported that alcohol 
misuse in Huntingdonshire related primarily to domestic and social 
misuse outside of the night-time economy. Evidence suggested that 
individuals who misused alcohol tended to be middle aged and older 
white males. 
 
Owing to the fact that little information was currently available, 
Members agreed to continue to monitor the health implications of the 
night-time economy in Huntingdonshire during their annual scrutiny of 
the HCSP.  
 

59. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Senior Policy Officer (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted 
with progress towards the achievement of the Council’s Single 
Equality Scheme and its associated action plan. In introducing the 
report, the Senior Policy Officer reported on the legislative 
background to the Single Equality Scheme, which had been 
introduced by The Equality Act 2010. Members’ attention was drawn 
to the achievements made against the Action Plan. Of the 51 actions 
contained within the Plan, 47 had been completed or were ongoing. 
Of the 19 Equality Impact Assessments undertaken over the course 
of the 2010/11 financial year, 5 had been prompted by proposed 
budgetary cuts to some of the Council’s services. 
 
Members were reminded of the provisions of the Equality Framework 

4



for Local Government and informed that an external assessment of 
the Council’s equalities arrangements would be undertaken in 
February 2012. The assessment would seek to validate the Council’s 
current status as an “Achieving” Council and representatives of the 
Panel would be requested to take part in the assessment. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor R J West, it was reported that 
training on equality matters had previously been delivered to 
Members and that a further programme would be rolled out in due 
course.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to  
 

(a)   note progress with the Single Equality Scheme Action 
Plan and the findings from the Equality Impact 
Assessments conducted during 2010/11; and 

 
(b)   note that an external review (Diversity Peer 

Challenge) will take place on the 28th and 29th 
February 2012 and be aware of the role of Members 
during the review. 

 
60. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS - CONSULTATION RESPONSES   

 
 (County Councillor Sir P Brown and Councillor P L E Bucknell, 

Chairmen of the Huntingdon and Ramsey Neighbourhood Forums 
respectively, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
(At this point (9:00pm) Councillor Mrs J A Dew left the meeting). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 11/36 and with the aid of a report prepared by 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
responses received from District Councillors, relevant County 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councils to consultation on the 
Neighbourhood Forums in Huntingdonshire. 
 
County Councillor Sir P Brown and Councillor P L E Bucknell, 
Chairmen of the Huntingdon and Ramsey Neighbourhood Forums 
respectively, addressed the Panel on their experiences of the 
Neighbourhood Forums to date. Both commented that their Forums 
were in the early stages of development and that efforts were being 
made to enhance the way they worked to suit their local areas. 
County Councillor Sir P Brown reported that the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Forum had met the previous week, when a number of 
wide ranging issues had been discussed. Public attendance levels 
had increased and it was considered that this was a result of the 
issues which had been raised for discussion at the meeting. In his 
concluding remarks, County Councillor Sir P Brown commented that 
the Forums could be utilised as a vehicle for the delivery of the 
Loc
[...]
nel decided to establish a Working Group. It 
was, therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors S J Criswell, J J Dutton, S M Van De 
Kerkhove and R J West, together with Mr R Coxhead, be 
appointed onto a Working Group to undertake a review of the 
Neighbourhood Forums in Huntingdonshire. 

 
61. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th September 2011 (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). Members were advised that the Home 
Care Services Working Group had commenced their investigations 
and that a further update in this respect would be provided at the 
Panel’s December 2011 meeting. 
 

62. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and for 
Environmental Well-Being. 

6



 
63. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 

PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Scrutiny and Review Manager 
reported that he was awaiting a response from Circle in respect of the 
financial provision they had made for the Public Finance Initiative 
(PFI) relating to the construction of the treatment centre at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Additionally, the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager undertook to make contact with Councillor I C Bates to 
confirm arrangements for the scrutiny of the Council’s budgets 
relating to the functions that fell within the remit of the Panel. 
 

64. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 118th Edition of the Decision Digest was received
[...]
v.uk 
 

 
Consider options.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy and 
Prudential 
Indicators*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
Previous year's 
Strategy 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or email 
Steve.Couper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being). 
 
2nd February 2012.  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-
Being) 
 

 
St. Neots Town 
Centre Urban Design 
Framework*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Mar 2012 
 

 
Options Paper 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve for public 
consultation.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

12



 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Government’s Welfare Reform programme includes significant changes 

to the Housing Benefit system. The Panel has requested an update on these 
changes, shown in the table at appendix A, and the potential impact they may 
have on some of the residents of Huntingdonshire.  It focuses purely on the 
Housing Benefit changes, paid as a ‘Local Housing Allowance’ to those 
households that are assessed as being eligible for help with paying their rent.  
It does not consider the wider welfare benefit reforms concerning the 
introduction of Universal Credit, contained within the Welfare Reform Bill and 
currently going through Parliament.  

 
2. IMPACT & TIMESCALES 
 
2.1 The council pays approximately £9 million per annum to 1,900 Housing 

Benefit claimants renting in the private sector.  The changes will result in a 
reduction of £370k per annum being paid in Housing Benefit.  Households 
facing a reduction in their Housing Benefit entitlement will be awarded 
between £3 and £70 less per week, depending upon their particular 
circumstances.   

 
2.2 The various changes are being introduced between April 2011 and April 

2013.  The changes will be imp
[...]
because of the unaffordability of their current home 
and/or their inability to find a new home within the Housing Benefit levels that 
apply to their particular circumstances.  

 
3.3 With no other alternatives available to them a proportion of these households 

will turn to the council for help.  The council has been successful in preventing 
homelessness in recent years by helping households into private rented 
tenancies, given the shortage of social rented housing.  This option will not be 
as widely available given the Housing Benefit changes and so will have duties 
to some of these households under the safety net of the homelessness 
legislation.  The council will incur costs where it has to place some of these 
households into temporary accommodation because of their homelessness.  

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Panel is asked to: 

 
i) comment on the effect of the changes to the Housing Benefit system; 

and  
ii) receive a further report drawing together the wider housing policy 

implications on the council as a result of these and the other welfare 
reforms contained within the Welfare Reform Bill.   

 
 
Contact Officer: Julia Barber  
 �     01480 388105 
 Steve Plant   
 �     01480 388240 
 
 
 
 

14



                 Appendix A 
 

Date change 
implemented  

Summary of change HB potential impact Housing potential impact 
April 2011 Local Housing Allowance 

limited to 30% instead of 
50% (average rent amounts) 

Annual loss of £230k to HB claimants.  703 
households will lose between £3 and £70 per 
week loss in their HB entitlement. 

1 Existing tenants forced to vacate – potentially homeless as 
no longer affordable. 
2 Landlords more reluctant to take on tenants claiming HB, 
reducing effectiveness of homelessness prevention work 

April 2011  Increase in Non-dependent 
deductions  

671 claims potentially affected. HB and CTB 
will reduce and relatives living in the same 
household will be expected to make up the 
shortfall.   

If s
[...]
f funding. 

 
2.4 It is stressed that the figures provided only relate to those functions that fall within 

the Council’s responsibility and not other matters such as debt, immigration and 
unemployment. As the report to the Panel in October made clear if Huntingdonshire 
Citizens Advice Bureau ceases to operate there is a strong possibility that a 
significant number of the organisation’s service-users (approximately 9000 pa) 
might present themselves to the Council for assistance. It is estimated such an 
increase in customers could require additional financial resource in the 
region of £60k. This would equate to an additional 2.5 (full time equivalent) 
members of staff. If the CAB ceases to operate the net annual saving to HDC per 
year would be £102,250. 

 
2.5 If the Council reduces funding to the Hunts Forum for Voluntary Organisations, a 

very limited service for member organisations and statutory agencies might be 
provided. It would have to transfer responsibility for the management of the Maple 
Centre back to the District Council. The resulting costs to the Council have been 
estimated to be c£25k pa. Therefore, a reduction by 50% towards the service–
level agreement could actually increase costs to HDC by £3,900 pa. If the 
organisation folds, the saving would be £17,200 pa. 

 
2.6 It is not considered that there would be any other additional resource demands on 

the Council. 
 

(b) Priority Areas for Voluntary Activity 
 

2.7 The Working Group has acknowledged the need for the Council to ensure that any 
future decisions it takes will have to demonstrate good value for money, together 
with clear and demonstrable links to the priorities identified within the Council Plan. 
With these factors in mind, and on the basis of the findings of their investigations, 
which were reported to the last meeting of the Panel, the Working Group 
recommend that the Council should adopt the following general priority areas 
when deciding to engage voluntary organisations:- 

 
(a) service providers that are able to provide evidence of financial 

sustainability for e.g. by actively searching for external and/or 
match funding opportunities; 

  
(b) advice services for debt, benefits and unemployment; 

 
(c) activities and services that facilitate a level of independence for 

those people otherwise dependent on the service and support of 
carers and others; 

 
(d) services and activities that would increase the chances of young 

people obtaining and/or maintaining paid unemployment, and 
 

(e) services that support the growth of the voluntary and community 
sector in Huntingdonshire and provide support mechanisms by 
which that growth could be achieved, including sourcing funding 
for other voluntary bodies. 

 

48



(c) Grant Aid or Commissioning? 
 

2.8 The Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active Communities has reported on 
informal discussions that have taken place on the possibility of reverting back to a 
grant process. There are significant differences between the grant aid and 
commissioning processes in terms of the way agreements are reached and how 
much ability the Council would have to influence the recipients of funding. A grant 
system would restrict the ability to compare between organisational bids for funding 
and would not permit the ongoing monitoring of activity after grant funding has been 
awarded. Members doubt whether the Council would be able to demonstrate that 
the grants have achieved good value for money. The situation is complicated by the 
fact that some grant funded activities could potentially be open to community 
challenge under the new Localism Act. Commissioning would involve a competitive 
bidding process, with any bid being evaluated objectively against a set of specified 
criteria. Members have acknowledged the possibility that continuity of practice 
being disrupted if some of the voluntary sector organisations that the Council 
currently commissions are unsuccessful w
[...]
ns.      
  

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 HOUSING BENEFIT CHANGES AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACT ON HUNTINGDONSHIRE
	5 NHS CONSULTATION - PROPOSED REDESIGN OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ACROSS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH
	Consultation_document_-_redesign_of_Mental_Health_Services[1]

	6 VOLUNTARY SECTOR WORKING GROUP
	7 NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP
	9 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 
December 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, 

Mrs J A Dew, J J Dutton, Mrs P A Jordan, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs D C Reynolds 
and R J West. 
 
Co-opted Members – Mr R Coxhead and Mrs 
M Nicholas. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I C Bates. 

 
 
65. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st November 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
69 by virtue of her employment with the NHS. 
 
Councillor K M Baker declared a personal interest in Minute No. 70 by 
virtue of being a Trustee of Shopmobility, Huntingdon. 
 

67. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st December 2011 to 31st March 2012. 
 

68. HOUSING BENEFIT CHANGES AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACT 
ON HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 

Services and Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing, were in attendance for consideration of this 
item). 
 
With the aid of a joint report by the Heads of Customer Services and 
of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel gave consideration to the impact of changes to the 
Housing Benefit system upon Huntingdonshire residents. The 
Executive Councillor for Customer Services reported that the changes 



were part of the Government’s Welfare Reform programme. They 
largely affected the Local Housing Allowance paid to households that 
were assessed as being eligible for help with their rent in the private 
sector. Members were advised that the effect of the changes to the 
Housing Benefits system had resulted in a reduction of £370,000 per 
annum, in the amount that was paid to existing benefit claimants 
renting in the private sector. This equated to a reduction in benefit 
entitlement of between £3 and £70 per week. The changes were likely 
to have an impact on existing claimants from January 2012, which 
could potentially result in households falling into rent arrears, facing 
the threat of eviction and/or possible homelessness.  
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel was advised that a 
majority of claimants would lose less than £10 per week. Members 
were however concerned at the greater impact that the changes 
would have on larger households in properties with 4 or more 
bedrooms. These households would experience a significant 
reduction in their entitlement and consequently were likely to turn to 
the Council for assistance. Given the shortage in the availability of 
social rented housing, it was likely that there would be an increase in 
the number of households facing homelessness. This could result in 
more use being made of temporary accommodation with the 
associated additional costs being incurred by the Council. In response 
to a subsequent question by a Member, the Panel was informed that 
additional provision to meet demands on Council services as a result 
of an increase in the level of homelessness had been made within the 
budget. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of ways in which the changes would 
have an impact locally. These included landlords potentially having to 
sell their properties, thereby reducing the number of homes available 
for rent in the private sector, the relocation of households into the 
District from other local authority areas in their search for more 
affordable housing, whether certain areas within the District would be 
affected more than others, utilising empty properties in the District to 
assist with meeting the shortfall in housing and other ways of 
increasing the stock of social rented housing. 
 
Having been advised that other welfare benefit reforms through the 
introduction of the Universal Credit system contained within the 
Welfare Reform Bill were expected to have further impact on 
Huntingdonshire residents, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report now submitted be noted; and 
 

(b) that a further report drawing together the wider housing 
policy implications for the Council arising from the 
Government’s Welfare Reform Bill be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel. 

 
(At this point (7.30pm) Councillor J J Dutton left the meeting). 
 



69. NHS CONSULTATION - PROPOSED REDESIGN OF MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES ACROSS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with details of a consultation exercise being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire on its plans to transform mental 
health services in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The purpose of 
the consultation was to seek views on the proposals which were 
designed to improve access to the service and its responsiveness, 
ensure that all facilities were modernised and purpose built and to 
establish the delivery of more effective and efficient services. 
 
Councillor R J West reported on the work of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which had 
been specifically established to respond to the consultation. The 
Panel’s attention was drawn to the Committee’s concerns about the 
absence of medical aims from the proposals, the travel and support 
arrangements available to patients and their visitors, changes to 
admission thresholds to mental health facilities and staffing levels on 
acute wards. The Committee was next due to meet on 19th December 
2011, when consideration would be given to a number of other 
matters which had been raised and its final response would be 
formulated.  
 
Members of the Panel recalled their previous discussions on the 
proposals formally to relocate the current mental health facility in Acer 
Ward at Hinchingbrooke Hospital to Peterborough. The facility had 
been temporarily closed earlier on in the year and the Panel 
expressed concerns over the adverse impact that the formalisation of 
this decision would continue to have on patients and visitors. 
Councillor R J West commented that the Hinchingbrooke facility had 
been closed following an assessment by the National Clinical 
Advisory Team, which had concluded that the facility was not 
adequately staffed to cope with the level of patients admitted. He 
undertook to circulate to Panel Members details of a briefing note 
which had been prepared for the County Council’s Adults, Well-Being 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
In discussing the proposals further, the Panel formed the view that 
there was a risk associated with the Care in the Community approach 
proposed by NHS Cambridgeshire as it relied on patients taking 
medication. Members also questioned the adequacy of the 
transportation system to Peterborough for relatives and friends. The 
latter might, moreover, deter potential patients from self admitting 
themselves to hospital.  
 
Having regard to the proposals to establish a new 24/7 Advice and 
Brief Intervention Centre, Members concluded that, given the 
absence of face to face contact with patients, the Centre could make 
flawed diagnoses. The view was further expressed that the Centre 
could act as a potential barrier to acute services for those in urgent 
need of care.  
 
On the grounds of the conclusions reached, the Panel expressed 
strong views that the mental health services previously provided at 



Hinchingbrooke Hospital should not be permanently transferred to the 
Lucille Van Geest Centre in Peterborough. It was held that the 
proposals would continue to have an adverse impact on patients and 
visitors. Other matters that were discussed included modernising the 
facility at Hinchingbrooke Hospital, the ongoing trend for health 
services to be transferred from Huntingdonshire to Peterborough and 
Cambridge and whether Circle Healthcare had been consulted upon 
the proposals. 
 
Having been informed of the experiences of Members’ friends and 
families who had utilised the mental health service and in noting the 
consultation period would close on 16th January 2012, the Panel 
concurred with a suggestion that the views of service users should be 
sought prior to the next meeting. This would ensure that the Panel 
submitted a fully informed response to the consultation. In addition, 
the Panel requested a representative of NHS Cambridgeshire to be 
invited to the January 2012 meeting. 
 

70. VOLUNTARY SECTOR WORKING GROUP   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 11/54, the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of the 
Voluntary Sector Working Group’s investigations into the potential 
impact on demand for District Council services of reductions in the 
services currently procured from voluntary organisations through 
Service Level Agreements. The report also included an outline of the 
functions that the Working Group believed should be undertaken by 
the voluntary sector in Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Panel considered the Working Group’s findings in respect of the 
potential future demand for District Council services. The 
Huntingdonshire Citizens Advice Bureau was the only organisation 
the Council currently commissioned that undertook functions that 
were also the responsibility of the Council. It was anticipated that any 
budgetary proposals that would impact on the future viability of the 
organisation would result in approximately 9,000 additional customers 
seeking assistance from the Council. It was stressed that this figure 
did not include additional services that were provided by the CAB 
such as debt, immigration and unemployment. Members were 
advised that an increase in customers could potentially require the 
Council to provide additional resources in the region of £60,000 which 
equated to an additional 2.5 (full time equivalent) employees. 
 
The Panel was informed of potential financial liabilities that the 
Council might incur if the Hunts Forum for Voluntary Organisations’ 
funding was reduced. Responsibility for the management of the Maple 
Centre would transfer back to the District Council, resulting in 
additional costs to the Council, which were estimated to be around 
£25,000 per annum. 
 
The Panel endorsed the Working Group’s suggestions that when 
deciding how the Council would engage with voluntary organisations 
in the future the Council should adopt the priorities listed below:- 
 

• service providers that were able to provide evidence of 
financial sustainability for example by actively searching for 



external and/or match funding opportunities; 
• advice services for debt, benefits and unemployment; 
• activities and services that facilitated a level of independence 

for those people otherwise dependent on the service and 
support of carers and others; 

• services and activities that increased the chances of young 
people obtaining and/or maintaining paid unemployment; and 

• services that supported the growth of the voluntary and 
community sector in Huntingdonshire and provided support 
mechanisms by which that growth could be achieved, 
including sourcing funding by other voluntary bodies. 

 
In addition, it was suggested that the services provided should be 
accessible to all residents across the District. It was further suggested 
that a combination of both grant aid and commissioning models 
should be employed by the Council to fund future voluntary activity 
within the District, together with a community chest through which 
other voluntary organisations could apply for small grants. It was 
noted that the views of the Working Group had been taken into 
account by the Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
Communities and would form the basis of the Voluntary Sector 
Support item due for consideration by the Panel at its next meeting. 
 

71. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel received an update on a recent meeting of the 
Neighbourhood Forums Working Group. In noting the investigations 
undertaken to date, Members were advised of the Shape My Place 
initiative. The initiative sought to promote community engagement by 
enabling local public bodies to establish dialogue with a sector of local 
residents that might not utilise the Forums. It was reported that 
Cambridgeshire County Council was leading on the scheme, with a 
pilot currently being held in Fenland. Having noted that the next 
meeting of the Working Group would be held on 12th December 2011, 
the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the Shape My 
Place initiative within Huntingdonshire. 

 
72. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELLBEING AND HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 Councillor R J West delivered an update on matters that were due to 
be considered by the Cambridgeshire Adults Well-Being and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on the 9th 
December 2011, which would included an update on clinical 
commissioning in Cambridgeshire, progress against the Adult Social 
Care Services Work Plan and Integrated Plan and the emerging 
findings of the Home Care Services Working Group. 
 

73. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Head of 



Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and for 
Environmental Well-Being. 
 

74. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. A brief update was delivered by Councillor 
R J West on the Cambridgeshire Safer and Stronger Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s investigations into domestic abuse. 
 

75. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 119th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


